



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 24185 of 2025

Awadhesh Mishra

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Prashant Singh, Santosh Kumar Pandey, Shivajee Srivastava, Sr. Advocate
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	Arjit Srivastava, G.A., Usha Srivastava, Vinod Kumar Srivastava

Court No. - 49

HON'BLE AJAY BHANOT, J.

HON'BLE ACHAL SACHDEV, J.

Heard Shri Amrendra Nath Singh, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Shri Prashant Singh and Shri Santosh Kumar Pandey, learned counsel for the petitioner, Shri Vinod Kumar Srivastava, learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 5 as well as Shri M.C. Chaturvedi, learned Additional Advocate General assisted by Shri S.K. Ojha along with Shri Sanjay Kumar Singh, learned AGA for the State-respondents.

Short counter affidavit filed on behalf of the State is taken on record.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted 10 days' time to file rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit filed on behalf of the State.

Shri M.C. Chaturvedi, learned Senior Counsel prays for and is granted time to file counter to the supplementary affidavit.

Put up this matter as fresh on 12.11.2025.

Interim order is extended till the next date of listing.

(Achal Sachdev,J.) (Ajay Bhanot,J.)

October 29, 2025

Rama Kant